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    “ A   C o m m u n i t y    F o r    A l l    S e a s o n s ” 

 

AGENDA 
December 5, 2023 

6:00 pm 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Approval of Minutes- November 7, 2023 

5. Public Comment (Non-agenda Items) 

6. Public Hearing Procedure Review 

7. Action Items 

Item #1  

Introduction of the case  

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-006)  

Applicant(s): Bradley Devries on behalf of Corn Man, LLC 

Project Description: 
Construct a pavilion with enclosed walkways in excess of the maximum lot coverage for 

buildings 

Petition Description: 

  
a)  Request for variance from Section 16.12 requiring a maximum lot building coverage 
be 11,543 sq.ft.  
   

Property Location: 8540 Island Lake Road, D -04-36-400-002 

a. Conflict of Interest/Ex-parte Contact Review 

b. Staff Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

c. Petitioner Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

d. Public Hearing (no public participation on agenda item after public hearing is closed) 

i. Reading of letters into the record 

ii. Comments from public in attendance (see Public Comment/Input Policy on the last 

page) 

e. Zoning Board of Appeals deliberations and Standards of Review 

f. Action on Petition- Motions by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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Item #2  

Introduction of the case  

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-007)  

Applicant(s): Alan and Linda Selbert 

Project Description: Construct a 1.5 story home with a reduced waterbody setback 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 16.34(A) requiring when there are principal 
buildings on both adjacent lots, the waterbody setback shall be a straight line drawn 
between the adjacent principal buildings 

Property Location: 9586 Winston Rd. (D-04-02-401-019) 

 

g. Conflict of Interest/Ex-parte Contact Review 

h. Staff Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

i. Petitioner Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

j. Public Hearing (no public participation on agenda item after public hearing is closed) 

iii. Reading of letters into the record 

iv. Comments from public in attendance (see Public Comment/Input Policy on the last 

page) 

k. Zoning Board of Appeals deliberations and Standards of Review 

l. Action on Petition- Motions by the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Item #3  

Introduction of the case  

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-008)  

Applicant(s): Alan and Linda Selbert 

Project Description: Construct a 20’ x 21.5’ two-car garage addition with a reduced front yard setback 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 7.07(3) requiring 25-foot local and private road 
setback 

Property Location: 9586 Winston Rd. (D-04-02-401-002) 

 

m. Conflict of Interest/Ex-parte Contact Review 

n. Staff Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

o. Petitioner Presentation and Zoning Board of Appeals Member Questions 

p. Public Hearing (no public participation on agenda item after public hearing is closed) 

v. Reading of letters into the record 

vi. Comments from public in attendance (see Public Comment/Input Policy on the last 

page) 

q. Zoning Board of Appeals deliberations and Standards of Review 

Action on Petition- Motions by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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8. Public Comment (Non-agenda Items) 

9. Concerns of Zoning Board of Appeals Members, Director of Planning and Zoning, 

and Recording Secretary 

 r.  ZBA Memo from Township Planning Consultant 

10. Adjournment 
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    “ A   C o m m u n i t y    F o r    A l l    S e a s o n s ” 

Brook Smith  

Chairperson 

Beth Filip 

Vice Chairperson 

Peter Maier  

Secretary  

  

Kathy Bradbury 

Marty Straub 

 

Don Darnell, Alt. 

Vacant, ALT. 

 

Janis Miller 

Recording Secretary 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Tuesday November 7, 2023 

Members present: Chairperson Brook Smith, Vice-Chairperson Beth Filip, Secretary Peter Maier, Marty 

Straub, and Kathy Bradbury.    Absent:   None. 

 

Also present:  Megan Masson-Minock, Planner; Ashley Cepeda, Zoning Administrator, and Janis Miller, 

Recording Secretary. 

 

1. Call to Order:  Chairperson Smith called the meeting to order at 6:01 PM.  

  

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Recited by all. 

 

3. Approval of Agenda: 

With no corrections or additions, the Chair deemed the agenda approved as circulated. 

 

4.   Approval of Minutes: 

 Motion by Filip to approve the October 3, 2023 minutes as amended.  Motion seconded by 

Straub.  All ayes.  Motion carried.  

 

5.   Public Comment – Non-Agenda Items:  Opened at 6:04 PM.   No public comments. 

 

6.  Public Hearing Procedure:  Skipped as the Chair said it was on the back of the agenda. 

 Chairperson Smith asked Zoning Officer Ashley Cepeda, if the public hearing procedures 

could be removed from the agenda and copies placed on the back table as well as on the 

public podium. 

 

7.   Action Items:  None 

 

8.   Public Comment: Opened 6:09 PM.  No public comments. 

 

Not on the Agenda   Discussion:  

      Planner Megan Masson-Minock, Carlisle Wortman, introduced herself and talked about Zoning  

      Ordinance amendments.  She stated that many of the Dexter Township Zoning required permits are  

      not necessary.  Megan also said that special land use and rezoning requests require a public hearing,  

      everything else is an administrative function.  

      Maier: He stated that state law says if a site plan meets the requirements (in administrative review) it 

      is approved. 

 Straub:  The most urgent conundrum to correct is the wording “minimum” and “reasonable” in the 

 ZBA decision criteria.  The second urgent problem is the land size requirement regarding accessory  
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Documents regarding the agenda items can be obtained at the Township Hall during normal business hours, 

the Townships website: www.dextertownship.org and can be viewed on ew.livestream.com/dextertownship.org. 

 

 building size/height. 

 Maier:  He suggested Ashley, Enforcement Officer, email the ZBA members when a meeting is 

 planned (before the board packets go out). 

 Filip: There is a need of sufficient documentation that supports changing the Zoning Ordinance 

 §20.06 (4).  She also wanted clarification on how to communicate a problem to the Planner and the 

 Board of Trustees.  The Variance Guidebook on the Dexter Township website need to be updated. 

 Straub:  He would like the date the hearings are noticed in the paper included in the ZBA Board 

 packet.  He also stated that to be reappointed the ZBA members must take the Citizen Planner Course, 

  paid for by the township. 

 

9.   Concerns of ZBA Members, DPZ, and Recording Secretary:  As stated above. 

       

10. Adjournment 
       Chairperson Smith declared the meeting adjourned at 7:16 PM. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

__________________________________  ___________________________________ 

Peter Maier, Secretary      Janis Miller, Recording Secretary  

   

        



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-006) Devries 

 
 
 
Petition Information: 
 

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-006)  

Applicant(s): Bradley Devries 

Project Description: 

Cornman Farms is a historic, multi-award winning event space, wedding venue, and  

culinary destination. The proposed scope looks to reconfigure and enhance the existing 

program. The primary scope includes replacing the tent structure with a much smaller 

permanent building and enclosing the walkway between the farmhouse and red barn. 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 16.12 requiring a maximum lot coverage for 
buildings be 11,543 sq.ft. 

Property Location: 8540 Island Lake Rd. (D-04-36-400-002) 

 
 

Property Information: 
 

Existing Zoning: Rural Residential (RR) 

 

The Rural Residential District is to provide opportunities for relatively low-density 
residential uses in a manner that maintains, enhances, and preserves open spaces, 
including farmlands, woodlands, and wetlands that contribute to the rural character of 
the Township. Opportunities to continue the limited agricultural operations should be 
encouraged. Woodlands, wetlands, and water courses should be preserved. It is also 
the intent of the district to provide opportunities for passive and active recreational uses 
that are compatible with the natural character of the land and surrounding uses. 

Existing Land Use: Special Event Facility 

Future Land Use Map: Special Planning Area #2 

Area: 972,259.2 square feet, 22.32 acres  

 
 
 
 

Zoning Information: 
 

 North East South West 

Surrounding Zoning 
Rural Residential 

(RR) 
N/A 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Surrounding Land Uses 
Single-family 
Residential 

N/A 
Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Future Land-Use Map  
Rural Residential 

(RR) 
N/A 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

Rural Residential 
(RR) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-006) Devries 

 
 
 
Project Narrative: 
The subject property consists of an existing farmhouse, multiple barns, workshop, and 
event space. The applicant is proposing the addition of a pavilion in lieu of an existing 
commercial tent, as well as new walkways to connect to the pavilion. 
 
Section 16.12 requires a maximum lot coverage for buildings be 11,543 sq.ft. for any 
total lot area over 5 acres. The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum 
building coverage to allow a total building coverage of 24,325 sq.ft. The percentage of 
total building coverage would be 2.5%. 

 
Applicable Land Use Standards:  
 
The following table lists the requested variance for the proposed project and the Zoning 
Ordinance standard. 

 

Ordinance Section Required Requested Notes 
16.12 Max. 11,543 sq.ft. 24,325 sq.ft. N/A 

 
 

Recognition of Nonconformities: 
N/A 
 

Other Department Comments: 
N/A 

 
Potential Conditions: 
Potential conditions are developed prior to a public hearing and are intended to aid the Zoning Board of Appeals 
review. The Zoning Board of Appeals may adopt the above condition(s), adopt additional or other condition(s), or 
adopt no conditions if a variance is approved. 

 
Attached Materials: 
 

• Variance Application 

• Plot Plan/Elevations/Images 

• Survey/ Legal Description 

• Decision Criteria Review 

• Letters of Support 
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USE THE SHEET INDEX GRID AS A REFERENCE TO LOCATE DRAWINGS
ON INDIVIDUAL SHEETS WITHIN THE SET.

2015 MICHIGAN REHABILITATION CODE FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS (MRCEB)

2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE (MMC)

2018 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE (MPC)

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, WITH PART 8 AMMENDMENTS (NEC)

2013 STANDARD, ASHRAE 90.1

2009 STANDARD, ANSI A117.1

ZINGERMAN'S CORNMAN FARMS IS A HISTORIC, MULTI-AWARD WINNING EVENT SAPCE, WEDDING VENUE, AND 
CULINARY DESTINATION. 

THE EXISTING PROPERTY PROMINENTLY FEATURES A GREEK REVIVAL FARMHOUSE ORIGINALLY BUILT IN 
1834, A HISTORIC RED BARN ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTED IN 1837, SEVERAL AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS, 
EXTENSIVE GARDENS, AND PICTURESQUE VISTAS, ALL ON A WORKING FARM. 

THE PROPSED SCOPE LOOKS TO RECONFIGURE AND ENHANCE THE EXISTING PROGRAM THROUGH SIX MAJOR 
ELEMENTS, ALONG WITH THE REQUISITE MINOR SCOPE TO CREATE A COHESIVE AND FUNCTIONAL END 
PRODUCT. THOSE SIX MAJOR ELEMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. AN ENCLOSED WALKWAY FROM THE FARMHOUSE TO THE RED BARN, ENCAPSULATING THE EXISTING SMOKER

2. A NEW SERVICE FOCUSED ADDITION TO THE LOWER LEVEL OF THE RED BARN

3. A NEW PAVILION AND PATIO TO THE SOUTHWEST OF THE RED BARN FOR YEAR-ROUND CEREMONIES

4. A NEW GARDEN AMPITHEATRE TO THE WEST OF THE RED BARN FOR OUTDOOR CEREMONIES 

5. A NEW COVERING OVER THE EXISTING WALKWAY FROM THE TRAFFIC CIRCLE TO THE RED BARN

6. CONVERSION OF A PORTION OF THE EXISTING STORAGE BARN TO A PRIVATE GROOM'S SUITE. 

THE SCOPE IS TO INCLUDE THE NECESSARY MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL, AND CIVIL 
UPGRADES, INCLDUING EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING STORMWATER RETENTION SYSTEM AND OTHER 
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS. THE PROJECT WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT. 

THE PROPOSED SCOPE WILL NOT INCLUDE ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING ACCESS 
DRIVES OR PARKING ACCOMODATIONS. 

THE PROPOSED SCOPE WILL REQUIRE A VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE PERCENTAGE 
OF BUILDINGS. THE REQUEST WILL INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SQUARE FOOTAGE TO ACCOMODATE FUTURE 
EXPANSION. 

AT THIS TIME, IT IS PROPOSED THAT CONSTRUCTION WILL TAKE PLACE IN THE SPRING OF 2024 AND 
WILL BE COMPLETED IN A SINGLE PHASE OVER A 12 MONTH PERIOD.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONSULT OWNER IF DIMENSIONAL QUESTION ARISES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ITEMS, ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND OPERATIONS SCHEDULED 
INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND INCIDENTALS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES/LAWS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND OTHER PERMITS 
REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER, PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, FITTING, AND BLOCKING SHALL BE PRESSURE 
TREATED/UL CERTIFIED NON-COMBUSTIBLE. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AT THE JOB 
SITE.

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENDING WORK OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, 
OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS. AN ADDENDUM WILL BE 
ISSUED AS NECESSARY AND WILL BECOME A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FOR THOSE 
DISCREPANCIES NOT BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE 
CONTRACTOR HAS BID THE MORE EXPENSIVE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

COORDINATE ALL WORK BEFORE AND DURING CONSTRUCTION WITH ALL OTHER AFFECTED TRADES.

WHERE INTERFACES DEVELOP, NOTIFY OWNER FOR RESOLUTION OF CONFLICT.

CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK ON ALL SHEETS WITHIN, NOT JUST SHEETS 
NAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TRADE NAME.

ALL DRAWINGS WITHIN SET ARE SET ON ARCH D (24" X 36") PAPER.

ARCHITECT

SLOWTIDE.STUDIO, ARCHITECTS
1145 W. LONG LAKE ROAD, SUITE 110
BLOOMFIELD HILLS - MICHIGAN - 48302

CONTACT - BRADLEY DEVRIES
T - 248 - 891 - 2737
E - BDV @ SLOWTIDE.STUDIO

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WAGNER ENGINEERING, LLC
210 N MILL STREET
PLYMOUTH - MICHIGAN - 48170

CONTACT - ADAM WAGNER
T - 734 - 392 - 7034
E - ADAM @ WAGNERENGINEERING.COM

PROPERTY OWNER 

CORN MAN, LLC
8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD
DEXTER TOWNSHIP - MICHIGAN - 48130

CONTACT - TABITHA MASON
T - 989 - 284 - 1139
E - TMASON @ ZINGERMANS.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER 

STONEFIELD ENGINEERING 
607 SHELBY STREET, SUITE 200
DETROIT - MICHIGAN - 48226

CONTACT - MICHAEL GOLD
T - 949 - 350 - 0508
E - MGOLD@STONEFIELDENG.COM

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

TO BE DETERMINED

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING ENGINEER

GREENPATH DESIGN 
139 W. LIBERTY STREET
PLYMOUTH - MICHIGAN - 48170

CONTACT - KELLY SUGG
T - 248 - 310 - 7286
E - KSUGG @ GREENPATH.DESIGN 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

WPF ENGINEERING, LLC
8200 PEACHTREE AVENUE
ROCKFORD - MICHIGAN - 49341

CONTACT - MIKE JOHNSON
T - 616 - 835 - 0459
E - MJOHNSON @ WPF-ENGINEERING.COM

SURVEYOR

KEM-TEC
22556 GRATIOT AVENUE
EASTPOINTE - MICHIGAN - 48021

CONTACT - RENATA GARBARINO
T - 586 - 772 - 2222
E - RGARBARINO @ KEMTEC-SURVEY.COM

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PARCEL 1 (SUBJECT)

ADDRESS 8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, DEXTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 04-36-400-002
ZONING RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 972,527 SF, 22.32 ACRES 

PARCEL 2 (SUPPLEMENTARY)

ADDRESS 8510 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 03-31-300-003
ZONING R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 37,808 SF, 0.86 ACRES 

PARCEL 3 (SUPPLEMENTARY)

ADDRESS 8474 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
PARCEL ID 03-31-300-011
ZONING R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
LOT AREA 129,977 SF, 2.98 ACRES 

TOTALS *

PROPERTY AREA 1,140,312 SF,26.16 ACRES
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 10
BUILDING AREA 26,075 SF (2.29%) **
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 110,820 SF (9.72%) **

* TOTALS ARE REFLECTIVE OF EXISTING, NEW, & FUTURE SCOPE
** SEE SHEET G-0.03 FOR MORE DETAILED CODE REVIEW INFORMATION 
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10 - 31 - 2023

G- 0.01 TITLE SHEET
G- 0.02 GENERAL NOTES
G- 0.03 CODE & ORDINANCE REVIEW
G- 0.05 SCHEDULES -  PROJECT

C- 1.01 PROPOSED SITE PLAN - OVERALL, ARCHITECTURAL
C- 1.02 PROPOSED SITE PLAN - SCOPE, ARCHITECTURAL

C-1 COVER SHEET (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-2 OVERALL SITE PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-3 DEMOLITION PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-4 SITE PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-5 GRADING PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-6 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT & UTILITY PLAN
C-7 LANDSCAPING PLAN (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)
C-8 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (STONEFIELD ENGINEERING)

C-9 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 1 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-10 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 2 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-11 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 3 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)
C-12 ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, 3 OF 4 (KEM-TEC)

A- 1.00 FLOOR PLAN - LOWER LEVEL
A- 1.01 FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
A- 1.02 FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR & BASEMENT
A- 1.40 ROOF PLAN
A- 2.01 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR
A- 2.02 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR
A- 2.03 ELEVATIONS - EXTERIOR

ES- 101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN (WPF ENGINEERING)

11SHEET INDEX 8APPLICABLE CODES

CORNMAN FARMS
8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD - DEXTER - MICHIGAN - 48130

SITE PLAN REVIEW & SPECIAL LAND USE DOCUMENTS
10 - 31 - 2023

5PROJECT DESCRIPTION

12PROJECT NOTES

NOT TO SCALE 4VICINITY MAP10PROJECT DIRECTORY 7PROJECT INFORMATION 1SHEET LIST
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LOT COVERAGE INFORMATION:

LOT INVENTORY: ACREAGE SQUARE FOOTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP (04-36-400-002) 22.32 972,527 SF
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP (03-31-300-003) 00.86 37,808 SF
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP (03-31-300-011) 02.98 129,977 SF

TOTALS 26.16 1,140,312 SF

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP TOTALS 03.84 167,785 SF

BUILDING INVENTORY: DEXTER TOWNSHIP WEBSTER TOWNSHIP TOTALS

(EXISTING) FARMHOUSE 4,074 SF 4,074 SF
(EXISTING) RED BARN 2,042 SF 2,042 SF
(EXISTING) SMOKER 120 SF 120 SF
(EXISTING) STORAGE BARN 1,684 SF 1,684 SF
(EXISTING) SHED 178 SF 178 SF
(EXISTING) GOAT BARN 4,952 SF 4,952 SF
(EXISTING) HOOP HOUSE 3,692 SF 3,692 SF
(EXISTING) WOODSHOP 764 SF 1,466 SF 2,230 SF
(EXISTING) ROOT CELLAR 284 SF 284 SF

PROPOSED ENCLOSED WALKWAY ADDITION 1,105 SF 1,105 SF
PROPOSED RED BARN ADDITION 369 SF 369 SF
PROPOSED PAVILLION ADDITION 1,180 SF 1,180 SF
PROPOSED COVERED WALKWAY ADDITION 942 SF 942 SF

PROPOSED FUTURE ADDITIONS 3,223 SF 3,223 SF

TOTALS 24,325 SF * 1,750 SF 26,075 SF

* PER TABLE 16.3, THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE FOR LOTS GREATER THAN FIVE (5) ACRES, 
IS 11,543 SF. (DOES NOT COMPLY)

LOT COVERAGE, BUILDINGS: TOTAL SF PERCENTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP 24,325 SF ** 2.50 % 
WEBSTER TOWNSHIP 1,750 SF 1.04 %

TOTALS 26,075 SF 2.29 %

** PROJECT REQUESTS VARIANCE TO INCREASE LOT COVERAGE FOR ALL BUILIDNGS BY 12,782 SF 
TO A TOTAL OF 24,325 SF.

LOT COVERAGE, IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: TOTAL SF PERCENTAGE

DEXTER TOWNSHIP 103,313 SF 10.62 % ***

(EXISTING) ASPHALT 5,321 SF
(EXISTING) CONCRETE 2,486 SF
(EXISTING) GRAVEL 67,734 SF
(EXISTING) ROOF OVERHANGS 1,150 SF
PROPOSED CONCRETE (OR SIMILAR) 1,177 SF
PROPOSED GRAVEL 568 SF
PROPOSED ROOF COVERINGS 172 SF
(E), (P), & FUTURE BUILDINGS 24,235 SF

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP 7,507 SF 4.47 %

(EXISTING) ASPHALT 2,220 SF
(EXISTING) CONCRETE 228 SF
(EXISTING) GRAVEL 3,254 SF
(EXISTING) ROOF OVERHANGS 55 SF
(EXISTING) BUILDINGS 1,750 SF

TOTALS 110,820 SF 9.72 %

*** PER SECTION 6.02, THE MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE FOR ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES IS 20%. (COMPLIES)

LOT MINIMUMS & SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

LOT MINIMUMS: 

MINIMUM LOT AREA 2 ACRES 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 150'

EXISTING LOT DIMENSIONS:

LOT AREA 22.32 ACRES (COMPLIES)
LOT WIDTH 1371.07' (COMPLIES)

REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD SETBACK (ISLAND LAKE ROAD, PAVED) 80'
SIDE YARD SETBACK 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK 30'
OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK  (ANY LOT LINE) 100'

PROPOSED SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD SETBACK (ISLAND LAKE ROAD, PAVED) 213' - 6" (COMPLIES)
SIDE YARD SETBACK, EAST 0' - 0" (EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY)
SIDE YARD SETBACK, WEST 996' - 4" (COMPLIES)
REAR YARD SETBACK 127' - 6" (COMPLIES)
OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK  (ANY LOT LINE) 185' - 8" (COMPLIES)

OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

PER TABLE 18.1, SCHEDULE OF OFF-STREET PARKING AND QUEUING SPACES, A SPECIAL EVENT 
FACILITY REQUIRES:

1 PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY 2 SEATS OF CAPACITY, PLUS 1 PARKING SPACE PER  EMPLOYEE.

THE CAPACITY OF THE LARGEST EVENT WILL BE 75 GUESTS, WITH 15 STAFF MEMBERS. 

THEREFORE, 53 PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED . 

CURRENTLY, THE DEXTER TOWNSIP LOT HAS 126 PARKING SPACES AND AN ADDITIONAL 15 PARKING 
SPACES ARE PROVIDED ON THE WEBSTER TOWNSHIP LOTS. WHEN INCLUDING ALL PARKING SPACES FOR 
THE FACILITY ( 141 PARKING SPACES ), 87 PARKING SPACES ABOVE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT ARE 
PROVIDED. 

AS A RESULT, NO ADDITIONAL PARKING IS BEING PROVIDED . 

ADDITIONALY, SINCE NO CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE EXISTING OFF-STREET PARKING, QUEUING 
SPACES, MANUEUVERING LANES, OR DRIVEWAYS, T HE APPLICANT SEEKS APPROVAL FOR CONTINUED USE 
OF AN ALTENATE GRAVEL SURFACE AND WILL COMPLETE THE REQUIRED AGREEMENT . 

BUILDING ORIENTATION:

THE PROPOSED PAVILION IS ORIENTED AT A 45-DEGREE ANGLE TO ISLAND LAKE ROAD, MAINTAINING 
THE RELATIONSHIP THE (E) RED BARN HAS TO ISLAND LAKE ROAD. DUE TO THIS ORIENTATION, AND 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE PROPERTY'S MAIN ENTRANCE AND FARMHOUSE TO THE EAST, THE SOUTHEAST 
FACING FACADE OF THE PROPOSED PAVILION IS CONSIDERED THE PRIMARY FACADE AND STREET-FACING . 
SIMILARILY, THE NORTHWEST FACADE OF THE PROPOSED PAVILION FACES THE OFF-STREET PARKING AND 
IS CONSIDERED THE SECONDARY FACADE. THE SOUTHWEST FACADE, IS GENERALLY OBSUCRED FROM VIEW 
FROM ISLAND LAKE ROAD BY THE (E) WILLOW GARDEN AND NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPING. 
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SPECIFICATIONITEM

NOTE: ALL FINISHES SUBJECT TO CHANGE. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW 
FOR ALL CONTRACTOR PROVIDED ELEMENTS

MT-1

BRAKE 
METAL

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  ALUMINUM BREAK METAL
COLOR DARK BRONZE OR BLACK ANODIZED TO MATCH STOREFRONT SYSTEMS
FINISH PER MANUFACTURER
NOTES   PROVIDE APPROPRIATE GAUGE PER APPLICATION

PT-1

PAINT

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PER APPLICATION 
COLOR "WHITE", TO MATCH RED BARN FASCIA. TO BE CONFIRMED BY ARCHITECT.
FINISH PER APPLICATION, PER ARCHITECT. 1 COAT PRIMER, 2 COATS FINISH MIN.
NOTES   

MT-2

DECORATIVE 
STEEL

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PAINTED STEEL
COLOR DARK BRONZE OR BLACK TO MATCH STOREFRONT SYSTEMS
FINISH SEMI-GLOSS
NOTES   PROVIDE APPROPRIATE PRIME & FINISH COATS FOR EXTERIOR EXPOSURE

MT-3

METAL ROOF

SUPPLIER ECOSTEEL OR SIMILAR
PRODUCT  HIGH RIB INSULATED PANEL OR SIMILAR
COLOR DARK BRONZE OR BLACK, TO MATCH STOREFRONT SYSTEMS
FINISH PER MANUFACTURER
NOTES   COORDINATE RIB CONFIGURATION & THICKNESS WITH SIDING & ENERGY CODE

PT-2

PAINT

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PER APPLICATION 
COLOR "WHITE", TO MATCH FARMHOUSE. TO BE CONFIRMED BY ARCHITECT.
FINISH PER APPLICATION, PER ARCHITECT. 1 COAT PRIMER, 2 COATS FINISH MIN.
NOTES   

PT-3

PAINT

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PER APPLICATION 
COLOR "BLACK OR DK BRONZE", TO MATCH PAVILION. TO BE CONFIRMED BY ARCH.
FINISH PER APPLICATION, PER ARCHITECT. 1 COAT PRIMER, 2 COATS FINISH MIN.
NOTES   

PT-4

PAINT

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PER APPLICATION 
COLOR "BEIGE", TO MATCH RED BARN DOORS. TO BE CONFIRMED BY ARCHITECT.
FINISH PER APPLICATION, PER ARCHITECT. 1 COAT PRIMER, 2 COATS FINISH MIN.
NOTES   

PT-5

PAINT

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  PER APPLICATION 
COLOR "RED", TO MATCH STORAGE BARN. TO BE CONFIRMED BY ARCHITECT.
FINISH PER APPLICATION, PER ARCHITECT. 1 COAT PRIMER, 2 COATS FINISH MIN.
NOTES   

SD-1

WOOD 
SIDING

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  RECLAIMED VERTICAL BARN SIDING TO MATCH RED BARN 
COLOR TO MATCH RED BARN
FINISH TO MATCH RED BARN
NOTES   

SD-2

WOOD 
SIDING

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  HORIZONTAL CLAPBOARD SIDING TO FARMHOUSE
COLOR TO MATCH FARMHOUSE
FINISH TO MATCH FARMHOUSE
NOTES   ALIGN TO FARMHOUSE

SD-3

STONE 
VENEER

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  STONE VENEER TO MATCH RED BARN, SMOKER
COLOR TO MATCH RED BARN, SMOKER
FINISH TO MATCH RED BARN, SMOKER
NOTES   

SD-4

METAL 
SIDING

SUPPLIER ECOSTEEL OR SIMILAR
PRODUCT  RIBBED INSULATED PANEL OR SIMILAR
COLOR DARK BRONZE OR BLACK, TO MATCH STOREFRONT SYSTEMS
FINISH PER MANUFACTURER
NOTES   COORDINATE RIB CONFIGURATION & THICKNESS WITH ROOF & ENERGY CODE

SN-1

ASPHALT 
SHINGLE

SUPPLIER PER CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT  DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLE
COLOR "DARK GREY" TO MATCH (E) ASHPALT SHINGLE ROOFS
FINISH PER MANUFACTURER
NOTES   PROVIDE FULL ICE AND WATER SHIELD

# NAME / LOCATION W x H MANUFACTURER MODELTHICKNESS

B00.1 DOUBLE EXTERIOR BASEMENT STORAGE DOOR (2) 3' - 0" x 7' - 0"

GLAZING FINISH HARDWARE NOTESOPENING

NEW

NOTE: VERIFY ALL DOORS IN FIELD. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW FOR ALL CONTRACTOR PROVIDED ELEMENTS. ALTERNATES TO BE CONSIDERED.

1 3/4" PER CONTRACTOR LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK

REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR ALL NEW OPENINGS

PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-3)

002.1 OPENING BETWEEN BAR (002) & DISHROOM (003) 3' - 0" x 7' - 0"MODIFIED N/A N/AN/A N/A N/A

003.1 EXTERIOR DISH ROOM DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORHALF-LITE PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-4)

N/A

NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

004.1 DOUBLE ENTRY DOOR, RED BARN LOWER LEVEL (2) 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORFULL-LITE PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-4)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

005.1

WALK-IN COOLER DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 4" PER MANUFACTURERNEW

N/A

N/A N/APER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER006.1

ANTE ROOM STORAGE DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-4)NEW LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK

008.1 DOUBLE ENTRY DOOR, PAVILION (2) 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORFULL-LITE PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-3)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

008.2 PAVILION EXTERIOR EGRESS DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-3)NEW RIM PANIC, CLOSER

008.3 PAVILION EXTERIOR EGRESS DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-3)NEW RIM PANIC, CLOSER

101.1 DOUBLE EXTERIOR SERVICE DOOR (2) 3' - 0" x 7' -0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORHALF-LITE PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

102.1 DOUBLE-ACTING SERVICE DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1" REGENCY9" X 14" 600TD3684 ANODIZED ALUMINUMNEW PER MANUFACTURER

102.2 DOUBLE-ACTING SERVICE DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1" REGENCY9" X 14" 600TD3684 ANODIZED ALUMINUMNEW PER MANUFACTURER

103.1 SMOKER DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" N/ANEW LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCKPER CONTRACTOR PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2) PROVIDE MASONRY FRAME AND PROPER SEALING

104.1 DOUBLE FIRE DOOR (2) 3' - 0" x 7' -0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

PROVIDE MASONRY FRAME, PROPER SEALING, AND HOLD OPENS CONNECTED TO FIRE 
DETECTION SYSTEM

104.2 DOUBLE FIRE DOOR (2) 3' - 0" x 7' -0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

PROVIDE MASONRY FRAME, PROPER SEALING, AND HOLD OPENS CONNECTED TO FIRE 
DETECTION SYSTEM

105.1 OPENING BETWEEN VEST. (105) & VEST. (106) 6' 6" x 7' - 0"MODIFIED N/A N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A

107.1 SINGLE ENTRY DOOR, GROOM'S SUITE 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-5)MODIFIED LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
CLOSER

108.1 RESTROOM DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORN/A PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2)NEW LEVER W/ PRIVACY LOCK, 
CLOSER

201.1 SINGLE ENTRY DOOR 3' - 0" x 7' - 0" 1 3/4" PER CONTRACTORHALF-LITE PER CONTRACTOR PAINTED STEEL (PT-2)NEW
LEVER W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, 
RIM PANIC, CLOSER

ITEM DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODELQUANTITY COLOR TEMP FINISH POWER REQ. NOTES

FARMHOUSE SCONCE

RED BARN SCONCE3 3000 K

LT-1 PAVILION SCONCE4

2

120 V / 47 A

NOTE: ALL FIXTURES SUBJECT TO CHANGE. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW FOR ALL CONTRACTOR PROVIDED ELEMENTS.

LT-2

LT-3

3000 K BLACK OR BRONZE 120 V / 18 W

VISUAL COMFORT & CO 3000 K 120 V / 31 W

VISUAL COMFORT & CO

VISUAL COMFORT & CO

ASHE 8 OUTDOOR WALL

BOWMAN 6 OUTDOOR WALL

BLACK OR BRONZE

BLACK OR BRONZE

PITCH SINGLE OUTDOOR WALL CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT

CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT

CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT
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FRONT SETBACK

SI
DE

 S
ET

BA
CK

SI
DE

 S
ET

BA
CK

PARCEL 1
(DEXTER TOWNSHIP)

972,527 SF
22.32 ACRES

RURAL RESIDENTIAL

PARCEL 2
(WEBSTER TOWNSHIP)

37,808 SF
0.86 ACRES

R-1

PARCEL 3
(WEBSTER TOWNSHIP)

129,977 SF
2.98 ACRES

R-1

FUTURE ADDITIONS
(INCLUDED IN 

VARIACE REQUEST) 
LOCATION(S) TBD

(E) & EXPANDED
RED BARN

(E) & EXPANDED
FARMHOUSE

(E) STORAGE
BARN

(E)
SHED

(E)
ROOT

CELLAR

(E) WORKSHOP

(E) GOAT BARN

(E) HOOP HOUSE

(E) ASPHALT
PAVING

(E) GRAVEL
PAVING, TYP.

(E) CONCRETE PAVING, TYP.

(E) GRAVEL
PAVING, TYP.

(E) TREE, TYP.
FRONT SETBACK

SI
DE

 S
ET

BA
CK

REAR SETBACK

SI
DE

 S
ET

BA
CK

REAR SETBACK

NEW
PAVILLION

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

GARDEN
AMPITHEATRE

(E) GRAVEL 
TRAFFIC CIRCLE

80
' 
- 
0"

15' - 0"

15' - 0"

30
' 
- 
0"

OU
TD

OO
R 

DI
NI

NG
 S

ET
BA

CK

OU
TD

OO
R 

DI
NI

NG
 S

ET
BA

CK

100' - 0"

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE

DEMO (E) PATIO, 
BOARDWALK, PERGOLA

DEMO (E) TENT, GRAVEL

(E) CONCRETE WALK
W/ NEW COVER

(CITY OF DEXTER)
PUD

(TO THE SOUTH)

(WEBSTER TOWNSHIP)
R-1

(DEXTER TOWNSHIP)
AGRICULTURAL

(D
EX

TE
R 

TO
WN

SH
IP

)
AG

RI
CU

LT
UR

AL

(DEXTER TOWNSHIP)
RURAL RESIDENTIAL

ISLAND LAKE ROAD

DEMO (E) BRICK 
WALKWAY

NEW 
ENCLOSED
WALKWAY

NEW IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE

NEW PERVIOUS 
SURFACE,TYP.

(E) GRAVELS PATHS

(E) POND

DEMO (E) 
LANDSCAPE

NEW STAIR AND WALKWAY

(E
) 
FE
NC
ED

ME
CH
. 
AR
EA

(E
) 
& 
PR
OP
OS
ED
 R
EA
R 
SE
TB
AC
K

12
7'
 -
 6
"

(E) & PROPOSED SIDE SETB
ACK

0"

PROPOSED OUTDOOR DINING 
SETBACK

185' - 8"

90.0
0°

(E) WILLOW 
GARDEN

NEW CONDENSERS & 
EVERGREEN LANDSCAPE 

SCEENING

(E) GENERATOR, FENCED

(E
) 
FR
ON
T 
SE
TB
AC
K

10
6'
 -
 2
"

PR
OP
OS
ED
 F
RO
NT
 S
ET
BA
CK

21
3'
 -
 6
"

PROPOSED SIDE SETBACK

996' - 4"

(E) SIDE SETBACK

1042' - 7"
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 1" = 50'-0" 1PROPOSED SITE PLAN - OVERALL, ARCHITECTURAL



SI
DE

 S
ET

BA
CK

DEXTER TOWNSHIP LOT
972,527 SF
22.32 ACRES

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
LOT 1

37,808 SF
0.86 ACRES

WEBSTER TOWNSHIP
LOT 2

129,977 SF
2.98 ACRES

(E) & EXPANDED
RED BARN

(E) & EXPANDED
FARMHOUSE

(E) STORAGE
BARN

(E)
SHED

(E)
ROOT

CELLAR

(E) WORKSHOP

(E) CONCRETE
PAVING, TYP.

NEW
PAVILLION

NEW
PATIO

(E) CONCRETE WALK
W/ NEW COVER

DR
OP
-O
FF

GARDEN
AMPITHEATRE

(REFER TO CIVIL)

OU
TD

OO
R 

DI
NI

NG
 S

ET
BA

CK

PROPOSED ENCLOSED
WALKWAY

(E) ASPHALT
PAVING

(E) GRAVEL
PAVING, TYP.

(E) TREE, TYP.

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

(E) GRAVEL 
TRAFFIC CIRCLE

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE

(E) 
SMOKER

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE

(E) GRAVELS 
PATHS

NEW STAIR AND WALKWAY

(E
) 
FE
NC
ED

ME
CH
. 
AR
EA

(E) GENERATOR, 
FENCED

NEW CONDENSERS & 
EVERGREEN LANDSCAPE 

SCEENING

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE

(E) WILLOW GARDEN
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 1/16" = 1'-0" 1PROPOSED SITE PLAN - SCOPE, ARCHITECTURAL
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PARCEL ID: C -03-31-300-003, C -03-31-300-011, D -04-36-400-002
8540 ISLAND LAKE ROAD, TOWNSHIPS OF DEXTER & WEBSTER

WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN 48130

PLANS PREPARED BY:

AERIAL MAP
SCALE: 1" = 500'±

SOURCE: GOOGLE EARTH PRO

PROJECT
SITE

PLAN REFERENCE MATERIALS:

1. THIS PLAN SET REFERENCES THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

· ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY PREPARED BY
KEM-TEC & ASSOCIATES, DATED 01/18/2023

· ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY SLOWTIDE

STUDIO ARCHITECTS, DATED 10/26/2023

· GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

· AERIAL MAP OBTAINED FROM GOOGLE EARTH PRO

· LOCATION MAP OBTAINED FROM USGS ONLINE MAPS

2. ALL REFERENCE MATERIAL LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A PART OF THIS PLAN SET AND ALL INFORMATION
CONTAINED WITHIN THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE UTILIZED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PLAN SET. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN A COPY OF EACH REFERENCE AND
REVIEW IT THOROUGHLY PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

AS SHOWN

COVER SHEET

C-1

ISLAND LAKE ROAD

R

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2,000'±

SOURCE: USGS ONLINE MAPS

ZONING MAP
SCALE: 1" = 500'±

SOURCE: TOWNSHIP OF DEXTER & TOWNSHIP OF WEBSTER ZONING MAP

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS
FOR

CORNMAN FARMS
PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION

SHEET INDEX
DRAWING TITLE SHEET #

COVER SHEET C-1

OVERALL SITE PLAN C-2

DEMOLITION PLAN C-3

SITE PLAN C-4

GRADING PLAN C-5

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT & UTILITY PLAN C-6

LANDSCAPING PLAN C-7

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS C-8

SITE

Detroit, MI · Rutherford, NJ · New York, NY

Boston, MA · Princeton, NJ · Tampa, FL

www.stonefieldeng.com

607 Shelby Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48226

Phone 248.247.1115

ADDITIONAL SHEET INDEX
DRAWING TITLE SHEET #

ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 4 TO 4
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 120'60'60'

1" = 60'

OVERALL SITE PLAN

C-2

1" = 60'

BUILDING COVERAGE

BUILDING AREA

DEMOLISHED TENT 4,966 SF

                               TOTAL : 4,966 SF

EXISTING (1) HOOP HOUSE 3,692 SF

(2) GOAT BARN 4,952 SF

(3) WOODSHOP 764 SF

(4) SHED 178 SF

(5) STORAGE BARN 1,684 SF

(6) RED BARN 2,042 SF

(7) FARMHOUSE 4,074 SF

(8) SMOKER 120 SF

TOTAL : 4,966 + 17,506 = 22,472 SF

PROPOSED (9) EVENT BARN ADDITION 369 SF

(10) PAVILION 1,180 SF

(11) ENCLOSED WALKWAY 1,105 SF

(12) COVERED WALKWAY 942 SF

                               TOTAL : 3,596 SF

FUTURE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 3,223 SF

TOTAL  : 22,472 - 4,966 + 3,596 + 3,225 = 24,325 SF
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EXISTING HANDHOLE
AND ASSOCIATED LINES

TO BE RELOCATED

EXISTING TENT AND
GRAVEL AREA TO BE

REMOVED. SEPTIC
FIELD TO REMAIN

AND BE PROTECTED
THROUGHOUT

CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING BOARDWALK
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WALL
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING BRIDGE
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONCRETE
SIDEWALK TO BE

REMOVED

EXISTING GRAVEL
AREA TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PATIO AREA
TO BE REMOVED

PORTION OF EXISTING
FENCE TO BE REMOVED

LIMIT OF GRAVEL TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING BUILDING
TO REMAIN AND BE

PROTECTED

EXISTING BUILDINGS
TO REMAIN AND BE

PROTECTED

EXISTING BUILDINGS
TO REMAIN AND BE
PROTECTED

EXISTING BUILDINGS
TO REMAIN AND BE

PROTECTED

EXISTING CONCRETE
SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

AND BE PROTECTED

LIMIT OF GRAVEL TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING OVERHEAD
ELECTRIC LINES TO REMAIN
AND BE PROTECTED

NO EQUIPMENT
STORAGE IN SEPTIC

FIELD AREA
EXISTING GARDEN
TO REMAIN AND BE

PROTECTED

EXISTING FLOOD
LIGHTS REMAIN AND
BE PROTECTED (TYP.)

EXISTING BRICK WALK
TO BE REMOVED

LIMIT OF EXISTING SANITARY
LINE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING LANDSCAPE
AREA TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING ELECTRIC DEVICES
TO BE RELOCATED

NO EQUIPMENT
STORAGE IN SEPTIC

FIELD AREA

EXISTING FLOOD
LIGHTS REMAIN AND
BE PROTECTED (TYP.)

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. THE WORK REFLECTED ON THE DEMOLITION PLAN IS TO PROVIDE
GENERAL INFORMATION TOWARDS THE EXISTING ITEMS TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND/OR REMOVED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO REVIEW THE ENTIRE PLAN SET AND ASSOCIATED
REPORTS/REFERENCE DOCUMENTS  INCLUDING ALL DEMOLITION
ACTIVITIES AND INCIDENTAL TASKS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND
METHODS OF DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

3. EXPLOSIVES SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS WRITTEN CONSENT FROM
BOTH THE OWNER AND ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCY IS
OBTAINED. BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXPLOSIVE PROGRAM, THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND
FEDERAL PERMITS. ADDITIONALLY, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEISMIC TESTING AS REQUIRED AND ANY
DAMAGES AS THE RESULT OF SAID DEMOLITION PRACTICES.

4. ALL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ALL UTILITIES ARE DISCONNECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY AUTHORITY'S REQUIREMENTS
PRIOR TO STARTING THE DEMOLITION OF ANY STRUCTURE.  ALL
EXCAVATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES OR
REMOVED TANKS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL
AND COMPACTED TO SUPPORT SITE AND BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS.
A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE PRESENT DURING
BACKFILLING ACTIVITIES TO OBSERVE AND CERTIFY THAT BACKFILL
MATERIAL WAS COMPACTED TO A SUITABLE CONDITION.

5. DEMOLISHED DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE BURIED ON SITE. ALL
WASTE/DEBRIS GENERATED FROM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO
MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS OF THE DISPOSAL TO DEMONSTRATE
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE REGULATIONS.
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 40'20'20'

1" = 20'

DEMOLITION PLAN

C-3

1" = 20'

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

FEATURE TO BE REMOVED / DEMOLISHED

R

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

ALL SITE FEATURES WITHIN THIS PLAN ARE TO
BE REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC. IF SIGNIFICANT DISCREPANCIES ARE
DISCERNED BETWEEN THIS PLAN AND FIELD

CONDITIONS

X X X X
EXISTING FENCE TO BE REMOVED /
DEMOLISHED

EXISTING CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED /
DEMOLISHED
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RED BARN
(2,042 SF)

EXISTING
FARMHOUSE

(4,072 SF)

EXISTING SHED
(178 SF)

EXISTING SMOKER
(120 SF)

EXISTING
STORAGE BARN

(1,684 SF)

EXISTING
WOODSHOP

(764 SF)

15 FT
 SID
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D
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B
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K

100 FT OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK

PRO
PO

SED

PAVILIO
N

1,178 SF

PRO
PO

SED BUILDING

ADDITIO
N

369 SF

30
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.0

'

36.8'
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9
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1
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8
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8
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7
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2
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3
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72.6'

25
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'

3
.2

'

3'

3'

5.
0'

996.3'

1,042.6'

185.7'

PROPOSED GRAVEL
PATH (TYP.)

PROPOSED CANOPY
OVERHANG TO COVER

EXISTING SIDEWALK

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
GRAVEL PATH

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
GRAVEL PATH

PROPOSED LANDSCAPED
AMPHITHEATER

PROPOSED PATIO
CONCRETE AREA
(±920 SF)

PROPOSED COVERED WALKWAY
TO BE CONSTRUCTED BELOW
EXISTING OVERHEAD LINES

PROPOSED ENCLOSED
WALKWAY BETWEEN
EXISTING BUILDINGS

(1,105 SF)

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
GRAVEL PATH

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
GRAVEL PATH

PROPOSED FALL
PROTECTION FENCE

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOPE
OF WORK (INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, ETC.) PRIOR TO
INITIATING THE IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THESE
DOCUMENTS. SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE FOUND BETWEEN THE
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED WORK THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND
ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS AND APPROVALS SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFIELD ENGINEERING &
DESIGN, LLC. AND IT'S SUB-CONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY
DAMAGES AND LIABILITIES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING
OUT OF CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION
TO CLAIMS CONNECTED TO THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF NOT
CARRYING THE PROPER INSURANCE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION,
LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS APPROVAL
IS PROVIDED IN WRITING BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OR CAUSE
DISTURBANCE ON A PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE
PERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE OWNER OF THE PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR
UNDERMINED STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT IS IDENTIFIED TO
REMAIN ON THE PLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS
TO RESTORE THE FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP
DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
FOR REVIEW. STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW
THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
REFLECTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, LATEST EDITION.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERMITS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFIED
SAFETY INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

12. SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT DOES
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES
AND REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE NOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 40'20'20'

1" = 20'

SITE PLAN

C-4

1" = 20'

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE

SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED BUILDING DOORS

PROPERTY LINE

LAND USE AND ZONING

PARCEL ID : D -04-36-400-002

RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (RR)

PROPOSED USE

SPECIAL EVENT FACILITY EXISTING APPROVED SPECIAL LAND USE

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA 20 AC (1) 22.32 AC (972,527 SF) -

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 600 FT (1) 1,372.2 FT -

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 20% (194,505 SF) 9.7% (94,195 SF) 10.6% (103,313 SF)

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 11,543 SF 22,472 SF (EN) 24,325 SF (V) (*)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 30 FT < 30 FT < 30 FT

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 80 FT 106.2 FT 213.5 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 15 FT 0.0 FT (EN) 0.0 FT (EN)

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT 127.5 FT 127.5 FT

OUTDOOR DINING SETBACK 100 FT (1) N/A 185.7 FT

FRONT YARD PARKING SETBACK 80 FT (2) N/A N/A

SIDE YARD PARKING SETBACK 15 FT (2) 0 FT (EN) 0 FT (EN)

REAR YARD PARKING SETBACK 30 FT (2) N/A N/A

(V)
(EN)

(1)

(2)

(*)

VARIANCE
EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY

§ 17.04.L : SPECIAL EVENT FACILITY REQUIREMENTS
- LOT AREA : 20 AC
- LOT WIDTH : 600 FT
- OUTDOOR DINING : 100 FT FROM ANY LOT LINE

§ 18.04.C.1 : PARKING SPACES, QUEUING SPACES, AND MANEUVERING LANES SHALL MEET THE YARD
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DISTRICT IT IS LOCATED IN.

SEE SHEET C-2 FOR CALCULATIONS

PROPOSED CANOPY OVERHANG

PROPOSED GRAVEL
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G 895.38

G 895.38

FF 895.50

FF 895.50

G (EX)892.54

G 895.50

TS 895.40

BS 894.90

TS 895.40

BS 894.90
TS 894.90

BS 894.40

TS 894.40

BS 893.90

G (EX)893.00

TS 894.90

BS 894.40

G (EX)894.00

G 894.00

G (EX)900.60

89
4

900

TS 894.50

BS 894.00

GH 897.00

GL 895.50

TS 895.00

BS 894.50

TS 895.50

BS 895.00

GH 900.00

GL 898.50

GH 898.50

GL 897.00

GH 895.50

GL 894.00

TS 896.00

BS 895.50

TS 896.50

BS 896.00

TS 897.00

BS 896.50

TS 897.50

BS 897.00

TS 898.00

BS 897.50

TS 898.50

BS 898.00TS 899.00

BS 898.50

TS 899.50

BS 899.00

TS 900.00

BS 899.50

GH 900.00

GL 898.50

GH 898.50

GL 897.00

GH 897.00

GL 895.50

GH 895.50

GL 894.00

GRADING NOTES

1. ALL SOIL AND MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL
REQUIREMENTS.  ANY GROUNDWATER DE-WATERING PRACTICES
SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A QUALIFIED
PROFESSIONAL.  THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL
NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE DISCHARGE OF DE-WATERED
GROUNDWATER.  ALL SOIL IMPORTED TO THE SITE SHALL BE
CERTIFIED CLEAN FILL. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RECORDS OF
ALL FILL MATERIALS BROUGHT TO THE SITE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND/OR
PERMANENT SHORING WHERE REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION
ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO UTILITY TRENCHES, TO
ENSURE THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF NEARBY STRUCTURES AND
STABILITY OF THE SURROUNDING SOILS.

3. PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARE GENERALLY 4 INCHES TO 7
INCHES ABOVE EXISTING GRADES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
CONTRACTOR WILL SUPPLY ALL STAKEOUT CURB GRADE SHEETS TO
STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL PRIOR TO POURING CURBS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SET ALL PROPOSED UTILITY
COVERS AND RESET ALL EXISTING UTILITY COVERS WITHIN THE
PROJECT LIMITS TO PROPOSED GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY
APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL, COUNTY, STATE AND/OR UTILITY
AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.

5. MINIMUM SLOPE REQUIREMENTS TO PREVENT PONDING SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:
· CURB GUTTER: 0.50%
· CONCRETE SURFACES: 1.00%
· ASPHALT SURFACES: 1.00%

6. A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1.00% SHALL BE PROVIDED AWAY FROM ALL
BUILDINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
FROM THE BUILDING IS ACHIEVED AND SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IF THIS CONDITION CANNOT BE MET.

7. FOR PROJECTS WHERE BASEMENTS ARE PROPOSED, THE DEVELOPER IS
RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER AT THE
LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE. IF GROUNDWATER IS
ENCOUNTERED WITHIN THE BASEMENT AREA, SPECIAL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE UTILIZED AND
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION CODE OFFICIAL. IF
SUMP PUMPS ARE UTILIZED, ALL DISCHARGES SHALL BE CONNECTED
DIRECTLY TO THE PUBLIC STORM SEWER SYSTEM WITH APPROVAL
FROM THE GOVERNING STORM SEWER SYSTEM AUTHORITY.

ADA NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM 2.00% SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION WITHIN THE ADA PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS
AISLES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLIANT SIGNAGE AT ALL
ADA PARKING AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE GUIDELINES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM 5.00% RUNNING
SLOPE AND A MAXIMUM OF 2.00% CROSS SLOPE ALONG WALKWAYS
WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (SEE THE SITE PLAN FOR
THE LOCATION OF THE ACCESSIBLE PATH).  THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS 36
INCHES WIDE OR GREATER UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN
THE PLAN SET.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM 2.00% SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION AT ALL LANDINGS.  LANDINGS INCLUDE, BUT ARE
NOT LIMITED TO, THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF AN ACCESSIBLE RAMP,
AT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, AT AN AREA IN FRONT OF A
WALK-UP ATM, AND AT TURNING SPACES ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE
PATH OF TRAVEL.  THE LANDING AREA SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
CLEAR AREA OF 60 INCHES BY 60 INCHES UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM 8.33% RUNNING
SLOPE AND A MAXIMUM 2.00% CROSS SLOPE ON ANY CURB RAMPS
ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.  WHERE PROVIDED, CURB
RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE GREATER THAN 10.00% IF A
LANDING AREA IS PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF THE RAMP. FOR
ALTERATIONS, A CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
GREATER THAN 8.33% IF A LANDING AREA IS NOT PROVIDED AT THE
TOP OF THE RAMP.  CURBS RAMPS SHALL NOT RISE MORE THAN 6
INCHES IN ELEVATION WITHOUT A HANDRAIL.  THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF A CURB RAMP SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE.

6. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL
CONTAIN COMPLIANT HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE RAMP
AND SHALL NOT RISE MORE THAN 30” IN ELEVATION WITHOUT A
LANDING AREA IN BETWEEN RAMP RUNS.  LANDING AREAS SHALL
ALSO BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RAMP.

7. A SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ALONG THE
ACCESSIBLE PATH AND WITHIN ADA PARKING AREAS.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE A MAXIMUM OF ¼ INCHES
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE PATH.  WHERE
A CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN ¼ INCHES AND ½ INCHES EXISTS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE TOP ¼ INCH CHANGE IN
LEVEL IS BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1 UNIT
VERTICAL AND 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:1 SLOPE).

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ANY OPENINGS (GAPS OR
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION) ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE PATH SHALL
NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE GREATER THAN ½ INCH.
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 40'20'20'

1" = 20'

GRADING PLAN

C-5

1" = 20'

PROPERTY LINE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED GRADING CONTOUR

PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW

EXISTING GRADE SPOT SHOT

PROPOSED TOP OF STEP/BOTTOM
OF STEP SPOT SHOT

TS 100.12

BS 100.00

100

AMPHITHEATER GRADING DETAIL        1"=10'

PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR SPOT SHOTFF 100.00

PROPOSED GRADE SPOT SHOTG 100.00

G (EX)100.00
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PROPOSED 12" INLET
INVERT : 886.90

PROPOSED 116 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 94 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 23 LF 8"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 54 LF 12"

HDPE @ 3.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 56 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 41 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 68 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 67 LF 12"

HDPE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 59 LF 12"

HDPE @ 0.50% SLOPE

PROPOSED 10 LF INSULATED 10"

SANITARY LINE @ 1.00% SLOPE
BUILDING CONNECTION
INVERT: 892.55

PROPOSED SANITARY CLEANOUT AT
EXISTING LEAD. CONTRACTOR TO
FIELD VERIFY INVERT ELEVATION.
INVERT: ±891.65

PROPOSED SANITARY
CLEANOUT
INVERT: 891.96

PROPOSED 31 LF INSULATED 10"

SANITARY LINE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED 30 LF INSULATED 10"

SANITARY LINE @ 1.00% SLOPE

PROPOSED SANITARY CLEANOUT
INVERT: 892.26

PROPOSED SANITARY CLEANOUT
INVERT: 892.45

PROPOSED 19 LF INSULATED 10"

SANITARY LINE @ 1.00% SLOPE

NO. D-141

RIM: 899.50

12" INVERT (E): 896.00

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-105

RIM: 900.50

12" INVERT (E): 897.00

12" INVERT (S): 897.00

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-106

RIM: 902.50

12" INVERT (W): 897.68

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-102

RIM: 893.00

12" INVERT (NE): 889.30

12" INVERT (W): 889.30

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-131

RIM: 895.38

8" INVERT (N): 891.88

PROPOSED
STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-103

RIM: 895.32

8" INVERT (S): 891.65

12" INVERT (NE): 889.97

12" INVERT (SW): 889.97

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-104

RIM: 900.50

12" INVERT (N): 896.59

12" INVERT (W): 895.44

12" INVERT (SW): 891.05

PROPOSED STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN

NO. D-101

RIM: 891.50

12" INVERT (E): 888.36

12" INVERT (W): 888.36

PROPOSED STORMWATER
MANHOLE

NO. D-100

RIM: 889.50

12" INVERT (E): 887.20

12" INVERT (W): 887.20

PROPOSED STORMWATER
MANHOLE

89
4

EXISTING BASIN TO BE
IMPROVED AS NECESSARY
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 80'40'40'

1" = 40'

STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT &

UTILITY PLAN

C-6

1" = 40'

PROPERTY LINE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED GRADING CONTOUR100

DRAINAGE AND UTILITY NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CALL THE APPROPRIATE
AUTHORITY FOR NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION/EXCAVATION AND
UTILITY MARK OUT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.  CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
CONFIRM THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF UTILITIES
IN THE FIELD.  SHOULD A DISCREPANCY EXIST BETWEEN THE FIELD
LOCATION OF A UTILITY AND THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN
SET OR SURVEY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN IN
OPERATION ALL UTILITIES NOT DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO
ANY EXISTING UTILITY IDENTIFIED TO REMAIN WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
THE PROPOSED WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OF 10 FEET IS REQUIRED
BETWEEN ANY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AND ANY WATER LINES. IF
THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE
ENCASEMENT SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
AS APPROVED BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

5. ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE VERTICALLY SEPARATED ABOVE SANITARY
SEWER LINES BY A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES. IF THIS
SEPARATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE ENCASEMENT
SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AS APPROVED
BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

6. THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM A TEST PIT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION (RECOMMEND 30 DAYS PRIOR) AT LOCATIONS OF
EXISTING UTILITY CROSSINGS FOR WATER AND SANITARY SEWER
CONNECTION IMPROVEMENTS.  SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IN WRITING.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING GAS,
ELECTRIC AND TELECOMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS WITH THE
APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL START CONSTRUCTION OF ANY GRAVITY
SEWER AT THE LOWEST INVERT AND WORK UP-GRADIENT.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD SET OF
PLANS REFLECTING THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES THAT
HAVE BEEN CAPPED, ABANDONED, OR RELOCATED BASED ON THE
DEMOLITION/REMOVAL ACTIVITIES REQUIRED IN THIS PLAN SET. THIS
DOCUMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF WORK.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD OF THE
AS-BUILT LOCATIONS OF ALL PROPOSED UNDERGROUND
INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE AS-BUILT LOCATIONS AND THE
LOCATIONS DEPICTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET. THIS RECORD SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE OWNER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.

SAN PROPOSED SANITARY LATERAL

PROPOSED SANITARY CLEANOUT

PROPOSED STORMWATER STRUCTURES

PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPING

MH

DRAINAGE AND UTILITY NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM A TEST PIT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION (RECOMMEND 30 DAYS PRIOR) AT LOCATIONS OF
EXISTING UTILITY CROSSINGS FOR STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS.
SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IN WRITING.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL START CONSTRUCTION OF STORM LINES AT
THE LOWEST INVERT AND WORK UP-GRADIENT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CALL THE APPROPRIATE
AUTHORITY FOR NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION/EXCAVATION AND
UTILITY MARK OUT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.  CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
CONFIRM THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF UTILITIES
IN THE FIELD.  SHOULD A DISCREPANCY EXIST BETWEEN THE FIELD
LOCATION OF A UTILITY AND THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN
SET OR SURVEY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD OF THE
AS-BUILT LOCATIONS OF ALL PROPOSED UNDERGROUND
INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE AS-BUILT LOCATIONS AND THE
LOCATIONS DEPICTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET. THIS RECORD SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE OWNER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.

EXCAVATION, SOIL PREPARATION, AND DEWATERING NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO REVIEW THE REFERENCED
GEOTECHNICAL DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THESE
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF THE PLAN SET.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PREPARE SUBGRADE SOILS
BENEATH ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AND BACKFILL ALL
EXCAVATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SHORING FOR
ALL EXCAVATIONS AS REQUIRED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE
SHORING DESIGN PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL.
SHORING DESIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL OPEN
EXCAVATIONS ARE PERFORMED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST OSHA REGULATIONS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEWATERING DESIGN
AND OPERATIONS, AS REQUIRED, TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY REQUIRED
PERMITS FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS AND GROUNDWATER
DISPOSAL.
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 40'20'20'

1" = 20'

LANDSCAPING PLAN

C-7

1" = 20'

R

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

LANDSCAPING NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED GRASS AND
LANDSCAPED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS
WITH A MINIMUM 4 INCH LAYER OF TOPSOIL AND SEED.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE MULCH AREAS WITH A MINIMUM
3 INCH LAYER OF MULCH .

4. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE ALLOWABLE IN LANDSCAPE RESTORATION
AREAS SHALL BE 3 FEET HORIZONTAL TO 1 FOOT VERTICAL (3:1
SLOPE) UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO LOCATE ALL SPRINKLER HEADS
IN AREA OF LANDSCAPING DISTURBANCE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE SPRINKLER
HEADS AND LINES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OWNER'S DIRECTION
WITHIN AREAS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL DISTURBED
LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE GRADED TO MEET FLUSH AT THE
ELEVATION OF WALKWAYS AND TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS EXCEPT
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. NO ABRUPT
CHANGES IN GRADE ARE PERMITTED IN DISTURBED LANDSCAPING
AREAS.

7. ANY BRACING SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF
PLANTING.

IRRIGATION NOTE:

IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DESIGN FOR AN IRRIGATION

SYSTEM SEPARATING PLANTING BEDS FROM LAWN AREA. PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION, DESIGN IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. WHERE POSSIBLE,

DRIP IRRIGATION AND OTHER WATER CONSERVATION TECHNIQUES

SUCH AS RAIN SENSORS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. CONTRACTOR TO

VERIFY MAXIMUM ON SITE DYNAMIC WATER PRESSURE AVAILABLE

MEASURED IN PSI. PRESSURE REDUCING DEVICES OR BOOSTER PUMPS

SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MEET SYSTEM PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS. DESIGN

TO SHOW ALL VALVES, PIPING, HEADS, BACKFLOW PREVENTION, METERS,

CONTROLLERS, AND SLEEVES WITHIN HARDSCAPE AREAS.

LANDSCAPING AND BUFFER REQUIREMENTS

CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

DESIGN STANDARDS:

§ 20.02(B) (1) SHADE TREE PER 10,000 SF OF DISTURBANCE

(42,000 SF)/(10,000 SF) = 4 TREES 4 TREES

§ 20.02(C) 10% OF THE SITE SHALL AREA SHALL BE
LANDSCAPED

(972,527 SF)*(0.10) = 97,254 SF 906,361 SF

FRONT YARD BUFFER:

§ 20.03(A)1.b (1) TREE PER 30 LF OF FRONTAGE

(339 LF)/(30) = 11 TREES 11 TREES

PARKING AND LOADING:

§ 20.04(A) OFF STREET PARKING SHALL BE SCREENED FROM
RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING
LANDSCAPING
TO REMAIN

§ 20.04(B)1 (1) TREE PER 8 PARKING SPACES

(0 PROPOSED SPACE)/(8) = 0 TREES N/A

(N/A) NOT APPLICABLE

STREET TREE LOCATIONS       1"=60'

PAUL DEVITTO, L.L.A.
MICHIGAN LICENSE No. 3901001797

LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

PLANT SCHEDULE
DECIDUOUS TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER

ACE 3 ACER RUBRUM `OCTOBER GLORY` OCTOBER GLORY RED MAPLE 2" - 2.5" CAL B&B

QUE 3 QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK 2" - 2.5" CAL B&B

TIL 3 TILIA AMERICANA AMERICAN LINDEN 2" - 2.5" CAL B&B

EVERGREEN SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER

PRU 9 PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS 'OTTO LUYKEN' OTTO LUYKEN ENGLISH LAUREL 18" - 24" POT

NOTE: IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN AMOUNTS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND WITHIN THE PLANT LIST, THE PLAN SHALL DICTATE.

SIMILAR APPROVED SPECIES TO BE APPROVED

UPON LOCAL AVAILABILITY AND SOURCING.
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REINFORCED 4" PATIO

NOT TO SCALENOTES:

1. 1
2" EXPANSION JOINTS WITH WATER SEAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 12' INTERVALS WITH PRE-MOLDED,

BITUMINOUS JOINT FILLER, RECESSED 14" FROM THE SURFACE.  LONGITUDINAL REBAR TO BE CUT AT
EXPANSION JOINTS.

2. 1" DEEP BY  14" WIDE, TOOLED CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT MID-POINT BETWEEN
EXPANSION JOINTS OR 6' INTERVALS MAX.

3. CONCRETE SHALL RECEIVE  BROOM FINISH.
4. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS TO HAVE 12" CHAMFER.

WIDTH (SEE PLAN)

SECTION

CROSS SECTION DETAIL

6" X 6" GRID, W2.9 X W2.9
WELDED WIRE MESH

FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE FLUSH
WITH ABUTTING PAVEMENT

MEET GRADE AT PERIMETER
OF CONCRETE MAT

APPROVED COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

4" THICK, AIR ENTRAINED
CONCRETE 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS

6" THICK, APPROVED CLEAN
CRUSHED STONE

NOTES:

1. ALL PIPE SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS SHALL MEET ALL
APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL HDPE PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, "STANDARD
PRACTICE FOR UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF
THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND OTHER
GRAVITY FLOW APPLICATIONS" (LATEST EDITION).

3. ALL RCP PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C76-15, "STANDARD
SPECIFICATION FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE
CULVERT, STORM DRAIN, AND SEWER PIPE" (LATEST
EDITION).

4. FOR NON HDPE OR RCP PIPE INSTALLATIONS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PIPE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

5. WHERE THE TRENCH BOTTOM IS UNSTABLE,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUITABLE BACKFILL
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED BY ENGINEER OR PER
GEOTECH RECOMMENDATIONS.

6. MINIMUM COVER IN TRAFFIC AREAS IS 12" UP TO 48"
DIAMETER PIPE AND 24" FOR 54" - 60" DIAMETER PIPE
TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR TOP OF
RIGID PAVEMENT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SUITABLE MATERIAL
FOR INITIAL AND FINAL BACKFILL. BACKFILL
COMPACTION SHOULD MEET ALL APPLICABLE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2' PLUS PIPE DIAMETER

6"

6"

12" MIN.12" MIN.

APPROVED COMPACTED
SUBGRADE (SUITABLE
FOUNDATION)

BEDDING
(APPROVED CLEAN
CRUSHED STONE)

INITIAL BACKFILL
MATERIAL

FINAL BACKFILL
MATERIAL

STORM TRENCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3' PLUS UTILITY DIAMETER

SEE NOTE

UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALENOTE:

MINIMUM PIPE COVER SHALL BE AS FOLLOW:
· ELECTRIC SERVICE - PER APPLICABLE UTILITY AUTHORITY
· GAS SERVICE - PER APPLICABLE UTILITY AUTHORITY
· SEWER SERVICE - 36" MINIMUM
· WATER SERVICE - 48" MINIMUM

PROPOSED / EXISTING
PAVEMENT

PROPOSED FULL
DEPTH ASPHALT

TOP SOIL

EXISTING
GRADE

PROP. STORM
PIPE PROPOSED UTILITY LINE

6" THICK, APPROVED CLEAN
CRUSHED STONE (WATER AND
SEWER SERVICE ONLY)

PROPOSED/EXISTING
PAVEMENT

PROPOSED FULL DEPTH
ASPHALT

TOP SOIL

EXISTING GRADE

WARNING TAPE WITH METALLIC LOCATOR
STRIP TO BE INSTALLED WITH ELECTRIC
CONDUIT ONLY

BACKFILL WITH SUITABLE EXCAVATED
MATERIAL. MATERIAL TO BE COMPACTED
THOROUGHLY. COMPACTION AND
MATERIAL SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS.

FLOWFLOW

FLOWFLOW

SOFTSCAPE CLEAN-OUT
NOT TO SCALE

HARDSCAPE CLEAN-OUT
NOT TO SCALE

PIPE SIZE & CLASS AS REQUIRED
PER DRAINAGE PLAN

WYE FITTING

EXTENSION AS REQUIRED,
PLUG WYE AT END OF LINE

WYE FITTING

PROPOSED/EXISTING
PAVEMENT

SET CASTING ASSEMBLY IN 24"
x 24" 4,000 PSI CONCRETE PAD
OR USE CHRISTY VALVE BOX
WITH CAST IRON LID

TAPPED, BRASS (OR PVC),
WATERTIGHT CLEANOUT

PLUG LABELED "STORM" OR
"SEWER", AS APPROPRIATE

PIPE SIZE & CLASS AS REQUIRED
PER DRAINAGE PLAN

FINISHED GRADE

TAPPED, BRASS (OR PVC),
WATERTIGHT CLEANOUT

PLUG LABELED "STORM" OR
"SEWER", AS APPROPRIATE

CHRISTY VALVE BOX WITH
CAST IRON LID

TO STRUCTURE

4 FEET MINIMUM
COVER

45°
MAXIMUM

SEWER CONNECTION DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

1
8 BEND (IF REQUIRED)

EXISTING FOUNDATION
CUSHION

SADDLE TEE WITH RUBBER
SEAL (OPENING TO BE
DRILLED IN PIPE)

CLEANOUT (IF REQUIRED)

CURB LINE

EXISTING ROADWAY
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CONCRETE PAD
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001

VESTIBULE
004

ANTE ROOM
005

WALK-IN COOLER
006

DISH ROOM
003

(E) BAR (EXPANDED)
002

PATIO
007
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008
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CAST-IN PLACE 
STAIRCASE TO 
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STEEL (MT-2)
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. ARCHITECT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AS REQUESTED.
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ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH WALL. 

ALL DRYWALL TO BE 5/8", UNLESS  OTHERWISE NOTED, AND IS TO BE GLUED AND SCREWED AT 
ALL LOCATIONS. 

PROVIDE SOLID, FIRE-RATED, WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL LOCATIONS FOR WALL-MOUNTED ITEMS.

INCLUDE CUTTING, CORING, REMOVAL, REINFORCEMENT, AND REPLACEMENT AS REQUIRED OF 
CONCRETE FLOOR, WOOD-JOIST SYSTEMS, MASONRY WALLS, AND OTHER (E) BUILDING ASSEMBLIES 
TO ACCOMODATE ALTERATION PLANS.

ANY EXPOSED CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, OR PLUMBING TO BE AS MINIMAL AS POSSIBLE, LAYOUT TO BE 
COORDINATED WITH AND APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. 

ALL MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS TO BE ALIGNED WITH LIGHT FIXTURES. IF CONFLICT IS 
PRESENT, THE LOCATION OF THE LIGHT FIXTURE TO TAKE PRECEDENCE.  

FRAMING LAYOUT TO BE COORDINATED TO ACCOMODATE CEILING LAYOUT, ESPECIALLY AS IT 
RELATES TO RECESSED FIXTURES, EXHAUST FAN HOUSING, AND OTHER COMPONENTS MOUNTED IN 
THE DEPTH OF THE FRAMING. 

AS LINES, LINE SETS, AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE RUN EFFICENTLY AND CONCENTRATED 
IN PARALLEL WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
SCOPE TO INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY DEMO, BEYOND WHAT IS SHOWN, TO ACCOMODATE THE 
ALTERATION PLANS.

ALL GRADING SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS IS EXISTING AND SPECULATIVE AND IS SHOWN 
ONLY AS GUIDEANCE. FOR ALL PROPOSED GRADING AND DRAINAGE, REFER TO CIVIL SHEETS. 
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DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. ARCHITECT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AS REQUESTED.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD. IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST, CONSULT ARCHITECT. 

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH WALL. 

ALL DRYWALL TO BE 5/8", UNLESS  OTHERWISE NOTED, AND IS TO BE GLUED AND SCREWED AT 
ALL LOCATIONS. 

PROVIDE SOLID, FIRE-RATED, WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL LOCATIONS FOR WALL-MOUNTED ITEMS.

INCLUDE CUTTING, CORING, REMOVAL, REINFORCEMENT, AND REPLACEMENT AS REQUIRED OF 
CONCRETE FLOOR, WOOD-JOIST SYSTEMS, MASONRY WALLS, AND OTHER (E) BUILDING ASSEMBLIES 
TO ACCOMODATE ALTERATION PLANS.

ANY EXPOSED CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, OR PLUMBING TO BE AS MINIMAL AS POSSIBLE, LAYOUT TO BE 
COORDINATED WITH AND APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. 

ALL MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS TO BE ALIGNED WITH LIGHT FIXTURES. IF CONFLICT IS 
PRESENT, THE LOCATION OF THE LIGHT FIXTURE TO TAKE PRECEDENCE.  

FRAMING LAYOUT TO BE COORDINATED TO ACCOMODATE CEILING LAYOUT, ESPECIALLY AS IT 
RELATES TO RECESSED FIXTURES, EXHAUST FAN HOUSING, AND OTHER COMPONENTS MOUNTED IN 
THE DEPTH OF THE FRAMING. 

AS LINES, LINE SETS, AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE RUN EFFICENTLY AND CONCENTRATED 
IN PARALLEL WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
SCOPE TO INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY DEMO, BEYOND WHAT IS SHOWN, TO ACCOMODATE THE 
ALTERATION PLANS.

ALL GRADING SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS IS EXISTING AND SPECULATIVE AND IS SHOWN 
ONLY AS GUIDEANCE. FOR ALL PROPOSED GRADING AND DRAINAGE, REFER TO CIVIL SHEETS. 
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November 7, 2023

From: Amber Han, Owner, Park Avenue Salon
To: Tabitha Mason, Managing Partner at Cornman Farms

As a resident in the vicinity of Cornman Farms, I have had the privilege of witnessing the
positive impact the farm has had on our community. Their events have always been
well-organized and respectful of the surrounding environment, but I understand that the noise
and traffic associated with outdoor tent events can be a concern for some.

I wholeheartedly support Cornman Farms' vision for these transformations and believe that
the transition to smaller, more intimate events will further foster a sense of community among
residents and visitors alike.

I encourage the Planning Commission to approve these changes and support the ongoing
efforts of Cornman Farms to be a responsible and considerate neighbor. These changes will
not only benefit the farm but also ensure that it continues to be a valuable asset to our
community. We are confident that this shift will contribute to a more enjoyable and peaceful
atmosphere for everyone living nearby.

Amber Han





Dexter Township Office 
6880 Dexter-Pinckney Road 
Dexter, MI. 48130 
 
November 13, 2023 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
My husband and I are relatively new residents of Dexter Township and we live on Island Lake 
Road. We were recently made aware of some changes that may be happening at Cornman 
Farms down the road from us. From what we have heard, Tabitha and Kieron were planning on 
making the events space in a smaller footprint, which would allow for less people to attend,  as 
well as adjusting the start and end times to make them end a little earlier than what was 
previously offered. 
 
As nearby residents, we would welcome the change wholeheartedly as they would alleviate 
traffic in the area as well as some late night noise in what is typically a quiet country-like 
atmosphere and one of the main reasons that we moved to the area from Livonia. 
 
Please consider the change to Cornman Farms for the benefit of the residents who live nearby 
and travel the area daily. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Marion and Tim Sexton 
 



Decision Criteria Review: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific variances from the standards of the 

Zoning Ordinance provided that the spirit of that Ordinance is observed, the public safety secured, and 

substantial justice done. All the required findings listed below shall be met and the record of proceedings of 

the Zoning Board of Appeals shall contain evidence supporting each conclusion. 

 

A)  Allow 24,325 sq.ft. of building coverage instead of the maximum of 11,543 sq.ft. 
 

 (1) Practical Difficulty 29.06(C)(1)  
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance 
would constitute a practical difficulty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

(2) Physical Conditions   29.06(C)(2) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is due to some physical 
condition peculiar to the property involved. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 3) Self-Created   29.06(C)(3) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard: 

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is not self-created. 
 
 
 

 

  (4) Reasonable Amount Necessary   29.06(C)(4) 

 Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:    

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

The variance is a reasonable amount necessary to 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

(5) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare   

29.06(C)(5) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

 

 

 

 

 
  

(6) Adjacent Properties   29.06(C)(6) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not affect the use of 
the adjacent properties or the area in a substantially 
adverse manner. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

(7) Intent of the Ordinance   29.06(C)(7) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.12 

Footnotes – 11,543 sq.ft. Maximum Building 
Coverage Exceptions 

Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

 

 
 
 

       
 

 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-007) Selbert 

 
 
 
Petition Information: 
 

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-007)  

Applicant(s): Alan and Linda Selbert 

Project Description: 

Build a 1.5 story home that will provide approx. 2,300 sq.ft. of living space on the ground 

level. Overall footprint with garage and porch will be approx. 3,000 sq.ft. Ground level will 

include two bedrooms, large width doors/hallways to allow continued care of      

father/father-in-law. Upstairs will be a loft design for guest room and den/craft room. 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 16.34(A) requiring when there are principal 
buildings on both adjacent lots, the waterbody setback shall be a straight line drawn 
between the adjacent principal buildings 

Property Location: 9586 Winston Rd. (D-04-02-401-019) 

 
 

Property Information: 
 

Existing Zoning: Lakes Residential (LR) 

 

The Lake Residential District provides opportunities for relatively high-density residential 
uses in a manner that is consistent with the unique physical, economic, and social 
characteristics of lakefront properties. The regulations applicable to properties in this 
district are intended to provide opportunities for the recreational uses that are consistent 
with the character of these lake areas, while protecting the Township’s waters and other 
natural resources by fostering a healthy environment that enhances the use and 
enjoyment of these areas. Infill development that is consistent with the character of 
established neighborhoods should be supported. 

Existing Land Use: Single-family Residential 

Future Land Use Map: Lakes Residential 

Area: 14,374.8 square feet, .33 acres  

 
 
 
 

Zoning Information: 
 

 North East South West 

Surrounding Zoning 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 

Lakes Residential 
(LR)/General 

Commercial District (C) 

Surrounding Land 
Uses 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential/Commercial 

Future Land-Use Map  
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR)/Commercial (C) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-007) Selbert 

 
 
 
 
 
Project Narrative: 
The subject property is a vacant parcel. The applicant is proposing a new single-family 
residential home including 2 bedrooms and a loft, with a 40’ waterbody setback. 
 
A waterbody setback is defined for Lake Residential in Section 7.02 as 50 feet, or as 
described in Section 16.34, whichever is less. Section 16.34(A) requires when there are 
principal buildings on both adjacent lots, the waterbody setback shall be a straight line 
drawn between the adjacent principal buildings. The waterbody setback shall never be 
less than 35 feet. 
 

Applicable Land Use Standards:  
 
The following table lists the requested variance for the proposed project and the Zoning 
Ordinance standard. 

 

Ordinance Section Required Requested Notes 

16.34(A) 
Straight line between 
adjacent buildings 

40’ waterbody 
setback 

N/A 

 
 

Recognition of Nonconformities: 
- Existing non-conforming lot. Minimum lot size in Lakes Residential zoning district 

is 0.5 acres if served by off-site septic or sewer. Subject lot is 0.33 acres.  
 
 

Other Department Comments: 
N/A 

 
Potential Conditions: 
Potential conditions are developed prior to a public hearing and are intended to aid the Zoning Board of Appeals 
review. The Zoning Board of Appeals may adopt the above condition(s), adopt additional or other condition(s), or 
adopt no conditions if a variance is approved. 

 
Attached Materials: 
 

• Variance Application 

• Plot Plan/Elevations/Images 

• Survey/ Legal Description 

• Decision Criteria Review 

• Letter of Support 





























Know what's below.
      Call before you dig.



1

Zoning Officer

From: kelli Peters <tookelli@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, November 11, 2023 3:16 PM
To: Zoning Officer
Subject: 9586 Winston ZBA meeting Letter of Request adjacent neighbor
Attachments: 2017 Letter to Zoning Board of Appeals.pdf; Winton Rd elevations 2.jpg

Hi Brittany, 
 
Official notice has not occurred, however, I was asked by Andrew Horning to give feedback and support for the 
proposed the variances.  I've included a prior petition related to a past variance requests associated with the property to 
the Board of Appeals and may have some relevant precedence.  While I support the shift in the water setback and the 
road setback, I would request that some of the former Board of Appeals restrictions associated with the property be 
honored to alleviate issues that the former owner created while purposefully and artificially elevating the property, 
often resulting in localized flooding.  
 
1.  The Winston Road easement be restored to the recorded sixteen (16) feet as it is bounded by the 9586 lot to 
permit the intended ease of passage for users and to minimize the likelihood of adversity or prescription. 
2.  The 9586 lot (as defined by the Zoning Ordinance) be restored to its original intended elevation as defined by 
the adjoining lots so storm water does not unreasonably migrate from the 9586 parcel to the adjoining 
neighbors. 
 
Thank you for your consideration to attach the above stipulations to the variance and approve the setbacks so the 
Selberts can build their home and garage. 
Kelli Peters  
9580 Winston Dr 
Adjacent property to the south 
 

 
Entire property is above the grade of all adjoining lots 
 



2

 
Elevation creates an unusual property line 
 



3

 
Soil erosion and unstable rocks debris interfere with safe passage 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. Winston Road elevations.jpg

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. Winston road elevation 3.jpg

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

 



Decision Criteria Review: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific variances from the standards of the 

Zoning Ordinance provided that the spirit of that Ordinance is observed, the public safety secured, and 

substantial justice done. All the required findings listed below shall be met and the record of proceedings of 

the Zoning Board of Appeals shall contain evidence supporting each conclusion. 

 

A)  Allow 40’ waterbody setback instead of when there are principal buildings on both adjacent lots, 

the waterbody setback shall be a straight line drawn between the adjacent principal buildings. 
 

 (1) Practical Difficulty 29.06(C)(1)  
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance 
would constitute a practical difficulty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

(2) Physical Conditions   29.06(C)(2) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is due to some physical 
condition peculiar to the property involved. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 3) Self-Created   29.06(C)(3) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard: 

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is not self-created. 
 
 
 

 

  (4) Reasonable Amount Necessary   29.06(C)(4) 

 Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:    

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

The variance is a reasonable amount necessary to 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

(5) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare   

29.06(C)(5) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

 

 

 

 

 
  

(6) Adjacent Properties   29.06(C)(6) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not affect the use of 
the adjacent properties or the area in a substantially 
adverse manner. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

(7) Intent of the Ordinance   29.06(C)(7) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
16.34(A) 

Footnotes – Straight Line Between Adjacent Buildings 
Waterbody Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

 

 
 
 

       
 

 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-008) Selbert 

 
 
 
Petition Information: 
 

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-008)  

Applicant(s): Alan and Linda Selbert 

Project Description: 
Construct a 24’ x 40’ garage to provide storage for boat, Kubota, and lawn equipment.     

The upper level will provide space for a workshop and additional storage. 

Petition Description: 
 a)  Request for variance from Section 7.07 requiring 25-foot local and private road 
setback 

Property Location: 9586 Winston Rd. (D-04-02-401-002) 

 
 

Property Information: 
 

Existing Zoning: Lakes Residential (LR) 

 

The Lake Residential District provides opportunities for relatively high-density residential 
uses in a manner that is consistent with the unique physical, economic, and social 
characteristics of lakefront properties. The regulations applicable to properties in this 
district are intended to provide opportunities for the recreational uses that are consistent 
with the character of these lake areas, while protecting the Township’s waters and other 
natural resources by fostering a healthy environment that enhances the use and 
enjoyment of these areas. Infill development that is consistent with the character of 
established neighborhoods should be supported. 

Existing Land Use: Single-family Residential 

Future Land Use Map: Lakes Residential 

Area: 14,374.8 square feet, .33 acres  

 
 
 
 

Zoning Information: 
 

 North East South West 

Surrounding Zoning 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 

Lakes Residential 
(LR)/General 

Commercial District (C) 

Surrounding Land 
Uses 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential 

Single-family 
Residential/Commercial 

Future Land-Use Map  
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR) 
Lakes Residential 

(LR)/Commercial (C) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – December 5, 2023  

 

  (23-ZBA-008) Selbert 

 
 
Project Narrative: 
The subject property currently has two small structures on site. They are both old and in 
poor condition with mold, mildew, and deterioration. The applicant is proposing to 
remove the small structures and build a new garage that is 24ft. x 40ft. 
 
Section 7.07(3) states that there is to be a 25-foot local and private road setback. The 
applicant is requesting a variance from the required setback from Winston Rd. on the 
NW side of the parcel because the lot is fronted by three roadways.  
 

Applicable Land Use Standards:  
 
The following table lists the requested variance for the proposed project and the Zoning 
Ordinance standard. 

 

Ordinance Section Required Requested Notes 
7.07(3) 25’ setback 8.66’ and 12.75’ N/A 

 
 

Recognition of Nonconformities: 
- Existing non-conforming lot. Minimum lot size in Lakes Residential zoning district 

is 0.5 acres if served by off-site septic or sewer. Subject lot is 0.33 acres.  
 
 

Other Department Comments: 
N/A 

 
Potential Conditions: 
Potential conditions are developed prior to a public hearing and are intended to aid the Zoning Board of Appeals 
review. The Zoning Board of Appeals may adopt the above condition(s), adopt additional or other condition(s), or 
adopt no conditions if a variance is approved. 

 
Attached Materials: 
 

• Variance Application 

• Plot Plan/Elevations/Images 

• Survey/ Legal Description 

• Decision Criteria Review 

























Decision Criteria Review: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific variances from the standards of the 

Zoning Ordinance provided that the spirit of that Ordinance is observed, the public safety secured, and 

substantial justice done. All the required findings listed below shall be met and the record of proceedings of 

the Zoning Board of Appeals shall contain evidence supporting each conclusion. 

 

A)  Allow 8’ and 12’ road setback instead of 25’ yard road setback. 
 

 (1) Practical Difficulty 29.06(C)(1)  
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance 
would constitute a practical difficulty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

(2) Physical Conditions   29.06(C)(2) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is due to some physical 
condition peculiar to the property involved. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 3) Self-Created   29.06(C)(3) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard: 

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

The practical difficulty is not self-created. 
 
 
 

 

  (4) Reasonable Amount Necessary   29.06(C)(4) 

 Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:    

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

The variance is a reasonable amount necessary to 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



(5) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare   

29.06(C)(5) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

 

 

 

 

 
  

(6) Adjacent Properties   29.06(C)(6) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance will not affect the use of 
the adjacent properties or the area in a substantially 
adverse manner. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

(7) Intent of the Ordinance   29.06(C)(7) 

Does the requested variance meet the following 

standard:      

A 
7.07(3) 

Footnotes – 25’ Local Road Setback Exceptions 

Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

 

 
 
 

       
 

 



 

Dexter Township 
6880 Dexter-Pinckney Road 

Dexter, MI  48130 
Telephone: 734-426-3767 

Fax: 734-426-3833 
www.dextertownship.org 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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    “ A   C o m m u n i t y    F o r    A l l    S e a s o n s ” 
 

MEMORANDUM 

To:  Dexter Zoning Board of Appeals 
   
From:  Megan Masson-Minock, Township Planning Consultant 
 
Subject: Draft Zoning Amendment to update Dimensional Variance Standards 

Date:  November 30, 2023 

At its November 28, 2023 meeting, the Planning Commission reviewed a proposed zoning ordinance 
amendment to Section 29.06(C)(4) which is the criteria for the Zoning Board of Appeals to make decision 
on variances.  Section 29.06(C)(4) read as follows: 

4) Reasonable Minimum Amount: The variance is the minimum amount necessary to reasonably 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

When looking at case law and resources from Michigan State University Extension, the test is whether 
variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the applicant.  Therefore, it is critical 
that the word "minimum" be kept, as opposed to reasonable.  The Planning Commission asked that 
"reasonably" be deleted from the proposed amendment.   

The Planning Commission also asked that you be provided with the revised amendment (see attached) 
and would welcome any input from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  We will also send a copy to the 
Township Attorney for review.  A public hearing for this proposed amendment will be held at the 
Planning Commission's regular meeting on January 23, 2024.   

  

https://www.canr.msu.edu/news/proving_a_practical_difficulty_for_a_dimensional_variance_request


 
Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment to Section 29.06(C)(4) Page 2 
November 30, 2023 
 

 
 
  
 

ORDINANCE NO. _____ 

 

 An ordinance to amend relevant portions of Section 29.06 to clarify the standards for granting 
variances.   

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DEXTER: 

SECTION 1. AMEND SECTION 29.06: VARIANCES, SUB-SECTION C: DECISION CRITERIA 

(C)  Decision Criteria: The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific 
variances from the developmental standards of this Ordinance if it finds, following a public 
hearing, that all the following are true: 

5) Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance would constitute a 
practical difficulty. 

6) Peculiar Physical Condition: The practical difficulty is due to some physical condition 
peculiar to the property involved. 

7) Self-created: The practical difficulty is not self-created. 

8) Reasonable Minimum Amount: The variance is the minimum amount necessary to mitigate 
the practical difficulty. 

9) Health, Safety, and Welfare: Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public 
health, safety, and welfare. 

10) Adjacent Properties: Approval of the variance will not affect the use of the adjacent 
properties or the area in a substantially adverse manner; and 

11) Intent and Purpose: Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent and purpose of this 
Ordinance. 
 

SECTION 2.  SEVERABILITY: The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable 
and if any provision, section or part of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall only affect the particular provisions, section or part involved in 
such decision and shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of such Ordinance, which shall continue in 
full force and effect. 

SECTION 3. PUBLICATION: This ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
as required by law.   
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SECTION 4.   EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective seven (7) days after its 
publication following final adoption or as required by law. 

SECTION 5.  REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

I, <insert>, Clerk of the Dexter Township, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify 
adoption of Ordinance No. 2024-___ by the Dexter Township Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular 
Meeting held on ____________.  

 

The motion to approve was made by member _______ and seconded by ______  

YES:  ____________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT:  ________________________________________________________ 

NO: None.  _______________________________________________________ 

ABSTAIN:  _______________________________________________________ 

  

  

___________________________________ 

       Clerk Dexter Township  

 

 

 

 

Published:  __________________________  
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